Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/200	11-07-2006	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM United States Patent and Trade
		D&MDOCKER MOMBER OF PUBLIC REC
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and i	103333549	ached documente or the new address(es) b
1. Name of conveying party(ies) KALIBURN, INC. 6/k/a INNERLOGIC, INC.	Nam	me and address of receiving party(ies e: Steven F. Hardwick nal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta		
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmate Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	Merger Change of Name State Cour Cour Change of Name State Cour Addition This docum B. 4,795,8 B2; 6,88	John's Island South Carolina Atry: USA Zip: 29455 Conal name(s) & address(es) attached? Year ent is being filed together with a new app. Patent No.(s) 82; 6,093,905; 6,163,009; 6,326,583 B1; 6,498,317 B2; 88,093 B2; and 6,979,796 B1
5. Name and address to whom corr concerning document should be m	-	
Name: <u>Dority & Manning, P.A.</u> Internal Address:	7. To	tal fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_320.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit accord
Street Address: P O Box 1449	🔲 🛚	Enclosed None required (government interest not affect
City: Greenville State: SC Zip: 2		Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5658 Expiration Date 2/08
Phone Number: 864-271-1592 Fax Number: 864-233-7342 Email Address: docketing@dority-mar		Deposit Account Number 04-1403 Authorized User Name Dority & Manning
9. Signature:	Signature	Date

Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and docume

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KALIBURN, INC. f/k/a INNERLOGIC, INC., a corporation of the state of South Carolina, whose address is 455 Fleming Road, Charleston, South Carolina 29412, is the listed owner of certain new and useful inventions and improvements for the following patents or patent applications:

- U.S. Patent No. 4,795,882, issued January 3, 1989, entitled TORCH POSITIONING APPARATUS;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,093,905, issued July 25, 2000, entitled PROCESS FOR OPERATING A PLASMA ARC TORCH;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,163,009, issued December 19, 2000, entitled PROCESS FOR OPERATING A PLASMA ARC TORCH;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,326,583 B1, issued December 4, 2001, entitled GAS CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A PLASMA ARC TORCH;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,498,317 B2, issued December 24, 2002, entitled PROCESS FOR OPERATING A PLASMA ARC TORCH;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,677,551 B2, issued January 13, 2004, entitled PROCESS FOR OPERATING A PLASMA ARC TORCH;
- U.S. Patent No. 6,888,093 B2, issued May 3, 2005, entitled APPARATUS FOR PROPER ALIGNMENT OF COMPONENTS IN A PLASMA ARC TORCH; and
- U.S. Patent No. 6,979,796 B1, issued December 27, 2005, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROPER ALIGNMENT OF COMPONENTS IN A PLASMA ARC TORCH.

AND WHEREAS, STEVEN F. HARDWICK, an individual, whose address is 4134 Nature View Circle, John's Island, South Carolina 29455, as assignee, is desirous of acquiring and has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, improvements and applications and in any and all patents obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, KALIBURN, INC. f/k/a

1

PATENT REEL: 018490 FRAME: 0777 INNERLOGIC, INC., as assignor, has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said STEVEN F. HARDWICK, his successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and improvements as described in the aforesaid applications and patents in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid applications and patents together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents with the right to sue for and collect same, and in and to any application and patents filed or issued in any foreign country based thereof, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of any International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and said KALIBURN, INC. f/k/a INNERLOGIC, INC., hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications of the entire interest.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of August, 2006.

KALIBURN, INC. f/k/2019 FRLOGIC, INC

STEVEN F. HARDWICK

(Typed or print name)

Title: PRASIDENT

2

RECORDED: 10/04/2006